

MAYOR Oscar Leeser

INTERIM CITY MANAGER Cary Westin

CITY COUNCIL

District 1 Brian Kennedy

Alexsandra Annello

District 2

District 3 Cassandra Hernandez Isabel Salcido

District 4

Joe Molinar

District 5

Art Fierro

District 6

Henry Rivera

District 7

District 8 Chris Canales

NEWS RELEASE

08/13/2023

Arrest Following a Disturbance at Champagne Villain Bar

Arrested: 22-vear-old. ANDRES GABRIEL LODOZA. El Paso Resident Charge: Traffic Warrants for failure to maintain financial responsibility and speeding

El Paso, Texas—On Saturday, August 12, 2023, at approximately 2:07 AM, the El Paso Police Department received crucial information from agents from FBI EI Paso's Violent Crime and Gang Task Force participating in The Gang Suppression and Violent Crime Task Force operation. The officers were alerted of a man carrying a rifle approaching a large crowd at the Champagne Villain Bar in the Cincinnati Bar District.

Upon receiving this information, officers from the El Paso Police Department, FBI Agents, and Army Special Agents immediately responded. The subject, identified as Andres Lodoza, was observed parking his vehicle on Cincinnati Ave. Officers witnessed Lodoza load the rifle and begin to approach the crowded area outside the bar.

Officers swiftly instructed Lodoza to drop the weapon, recognizing the potential threat to public safety. Lodoza complied with the officers' orders and was promptly detained.

Following the arrest, officers learned that Lodoza had been involved in an altercation inside the Champagne Villain Bar. Lodoza alleged that an unidentified male had threatened him, claiming gang affiliations and intentions to cause harm. In response, Lodoza retrieved his rifle, citing his military background, intending to intimidate the unidentified male.

FBI Agents also provided vital information, having witnessed Lodoza causing a disturbance at the bar and subsequently obtaining the rifle from a vehicle. The agents followed Lodoza, and they observed him retrieve the rifle and walk toward the bar.

Upon witnessing these actions, agents promptly requested police assistance and continued to monitor Lodoza until his arrest. Lodoza was taken before Judge Priddy, who found no probable cause for Terroristic Threat (Texas Penal Code Section 22.07(a) (1),(2),(5) Lodoza was booked into the El Paso County Detention Facility on outstanding traffic warrants.

The El Paso Police Department remains steadfast in its commitment to the safety and well-being of our community. We continue to act promptly and decisively in response to any threats to public safety. We appreciate the cooperation and support of the community and our law enforcement partners in these efforts.



Promoting Transparent & Consistent Communication Among All Members of the Community

Media contact: Sgt. Robert Gomez **Public Affairs/Media Relations** (915) 212-0477